
 

Democratic Services democratic.services@brighton-hove.gov.uk 
  
  

 
 
 Title: Housing Management Panel: North 

Area 

Date: 28 July 2016 

Time: 7.00pm 

Venue Laburnum Grove, Ground Floor 
Lounge, Burstead Close, Brighton, 
BN17HX 

Members: Councillors: 

Hill (Chair), ; Ward Councillors for the 
Area, Delegates of Tenants 
Association in the area. 

Contact: Gregory Weaver 
Democratic Services Assistant 
01273 29-1214 
greg.weaver@brighton-hove.gov.uk 

 



 

 
 



HOUSING MANAGEMENT PANEL: NORTH AREA 

 
 

AGENDA 
 

Part One Page 
 

1 APOLOGIES  

 

2 MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING 1 - 8 

 Minutes of the meeting held on 4th February 2016 (copy attached).  
 

3 CHAIR'S COMMUNICATIONS  

 

4 RESIDENTS QUESTION TIME 9 - 38 

 Responses to items raised at the Tenant Only Meeting held on 3 May 
2016 (copy attached as ‘blue pages’). 

 

 

5 QUARTER 1 PERFORMANCE REPORT 39 - 40 

 (Copy attached)  
 

6 DRAFT CODE OF CONDUCT 41 - 48 

 (Copy attached)  
 

7 CITY WIDE REPORTS 49 - 70 

 To note the minutes and reports of the following Committees and City 
Wide groups (copies attached): 
 
A. New Homes Report; 
B. LAG minutes 
C. TDN minutes 
D. SHAG minutes; 
E. SIG update 

 

 

8 ANY OTHER BUSINESS  

 
 
 

     
     

     
    

 
 

     
    

 
 

 





1 
 

BRIGHTON & HOVE CITY COUNCIL 
 

HOUSING MANAGEMENT PANEL: NORTH AREA 
 

7.00pm 4 FEBRUARY 2016 
 

ST GEORGES HALL, NEWICK ROAD, MOULSECOOMB, BRIGHTON, BN1 9JJ 
 

MINUTES 
 
Present: Councillors Hill (Chair)   
 
Representatives: Heather Hayes (Coldean), John Marchant (East Central Moulsecoomb), 
Bob Spacie (Laburnum Grove), Barbara Castleton (North Moulsecoomb), Tracey Cox (North 
Moulsecoomb), John Dean (East Central Moulsecoomb) 
 
Non-Voting Delegates: Ray Metcalf (East Central Moulsecoomb), Jeanne Thomas 
(Coldean), Walter Sargison (Broadfields), Terrence Hill (Bates Estate), Jane Hunter (East 
Moulsecoomb), Andrew Hunter (East Moulsecoomb), Carol Hayes (East Central 
Moulsecoomb), Peter O’Connor (Bates Estate), John McCabe (Laburnum Grove), Glynis 
Shipley (Nettleton and Dudeney), Paulin Pike (Nettleton and Dudeney) 
Officers: John Currell (Asset Manager), Delia Hills (Mears), Becky Purnell (Resident 
Involvement Manager), Martin Reid (Head of Housing Strategy) Gregory Weaver 
(Democratic Services Assistant) 
 
Guests:  
 
 
27 APOLOGIES 
 
27.1 Apologies were received from Councillor Mo Marsh, Tracy Johns, Kath Davis, Jenny 

Simmons, Paul Wright, Ray Grovel and Peter Hartley. 
 
28 MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING 
 
28.1 Amendment on page 1 from ‘North Castleton’ to ‘North Moulsecoomb.’  
 
28.2 Page 3 item 6, point 19.40 Barkam Road should be changed to Barcoomb Road. 
 
29 CHAIR'S COMMUNICATIONS 
 
29.1 Councillor Tracy Hill, Chair, announced that letter and emails regarding the report 

discussed at the recent consultation meeting on the 26th January have been sent out. 
The chair also announced that letters have been sent notifying the panel that K and T 
Heating Services have been awarded the gas contract. 

 
 
30 RESIDENTS QUESTION TIME 
 
30.1 (Item 1 - Setting start and end dates for repairs and improvements) 
 

1



 

2 
 

HOUSING MANAGEMENT PANEL: NORTH AREA 
 

4 FEBRUARY 2016 

30.2 John Marchant stated that he was contact by 2 residents requesting a proper survey 
be taken. 

 
30.3 Councillor Tracey Hill suggested Delia Hills meet John Marchant individually after the 

meeting concluded. 
 
30.4 Heather Hayes commented on the length of time it took to get work done on 

properties. Some scaffolding was up for 5 months before being removed before 
Christmas. She noted a tenant requested a letter of complaint be written. 

 
30.5 Councillor Hill stated that Ms Hayes should talk to officers outside once meeting has 

concluded. 
 
30.6 Delia Hills apologised for timelines missing from the document. 
 
30.7 (Item 2 – Scaffolding) 
 
30.8 Councillor Daniel Yates, in regards to question 2, expressed surprise that there is an 

absence of details  about time frames relating to scaffolding as the text in the contract 
is specific to safety issues. 

 
30.9 Martin Reed stated the cost of major and planned works is monitored from the 

beginning and not a running total. 
 
30.10 John Marchant stated if the scaffolding firm has nowhere to leave scaffolding, they will 

opt to leave it at the property. 
 
30.11 Rachel Chasseud, Head of Tenancy Services, quoted Mears as having said; until 

recently they did not have a problem with scaffolding left up due to higher demand. 
She noted Mears have introduced new systems such as introducing penalties on 
contractors. 

 
30.12 AGREED– that the report is satisfactory 
 
30.13 (Item 4 – Review of RIOs) 
 
30.14 Terry Hill stated that he raised this question at a resident meeting; he noted that he 

was not specifically worried about the resident involvement service rather specifically 
the officers. 

 
30.15 John McCabe enquired if there will be cuts to officers or not. 
 
30.16 Rachel Chasseaud stated she didn’t know yet, she noted the enquiry and offered to 

respond in due course pending the findings of the report. 
 
30.17 AGREED-that the report is satisfactory 
 
30.18 (Item 5 – State Development Budget) 
 
30.19 Bob Spacie stated he attended a meeting with Health and Safety to remove a stud 

wall and input a shower. He noted a complete misinterpretation of the bad was what 
was concluded as RIO’s do not understand buildings in which residents live. He 

2



 

3 
 

HOUSING MANAGEMENT PANEL: NORTH AREA 
 

4 FEBRUARY 2016 

stated that he would like to see a resident attend meetings where bids that go out for 
consultation are discussed so as to clarify the proposal. 

 
30.20 Rachel Chasseaud agreed that this sounds sensible and enquired if residents write 

the bids. 
 
30.21 Bob Spacie stated that they do; however the misinterpretation that occurs changes 

the cost as officers end up deciding what residents are bidding for. He conf
[...]
ase where BHCC were not assuring 
value for money. 

 
30.31 Martin Reid stated that risk assessment for legionella is important. He noted that there 

is a city wide issue surrounding legionella and that it wasn’t just Laburnum Grove that 
was looked at. 

 
30.32 John Marchant enquired when the last case of Legionella was reported. 
 

3



 

4 
 

HOUSING MANAGEMENT PANEL: NORTH AREA 
 

4 FEBRUARY 2016 

30.33 Martin Reid stated he had no information at hand. 
 
30.34 Bob Spacie stated that he scoured the internet and found no report of legionella 

outside of ponds. 
 
30.35 Councillor Daniel Yates stated that Brighton and Sussex hospital was charged a 

million pounds due to a death attributed to Legionella to highlight the seriousness of 
legionella. 

 
30.36 AGREED-that the report is satisfactory 
 
30.37 (Item 7 – Competitive tendering for EDB Work) 
 
30.38 John Marchant enquired if only Mears tendered for the work and further enquired why 

BHCC had not tendered out to the cheapest company. 
 
30.39 Rachel Chasseaud stated that Mears have the contract however they may want to 

sub contract some work out to other companies. 
 
30.40 Bob Spacie stated in defence of Mears that they do it at cost. He noted that their 

costing for EDB jobs is quite good. 
 
30.41 AGREED-that the report is satisfactory 
 
30.42 (Item 8 – Washing Machines) 
 
30.43 Heather Hayes stated there was an issue that there was a lack of services as the 

machines are used by many flats. She noted that often they will be without use for 
weeks and enquired if there was going to be an improvement in the servicing of 
washing machines. 

 
30.44 Rachel Chasseaud stated that she would expect that, as part of the contract, they 

would be regularly serviced. 
 
30.45 John McCabe stated he had put forward a business plan for the CIC to run this. He 

explained that he hadn’t seen a copy of the tender document and noted that CIC 
could deliver this for a lot less. 

 
30.46 Rachel Chasseaud stated she was unaware of this and would look in to it.  
 
30.47 John McCabe requested suggestions of new processes to save money as things such 

as the Housing Management Consultative Committee. 
 
30.48 Bob Spacie noted stated that he wanted a decision on the consultation. 
 
30.49 Martin Reid stated that the survey is meant to take in everyone’s views; he noted that 

it would be best practice to wait for the consultation to finish.  
 
30.50 Bob Spacie enquired if every resident will receive a copy of the survey or if it would 

only be provided to people who turn up to meetings. 
 

4



 

5 
 

HOUSING MANAGEMENT PANEL: NORTH AREA 
 

4 FEBRUARY 2016 

30.51 Councillor Daniel Yates stated that there was no point having a tenant’s participation 
structure if the Council did not use it. He noted that he has attended face to face 
meetings, he furthered that it was possible BHCC may not agree with tenant’s, if this 
were the case then consideration would be needed on choosing a different course. 

 
30.52 Rachel Chasseaud stated that it was not the case that there was an extended 

consultation in order to get a different answer. She emphasised the importance of a 
tenant participation structure and highlighted that the tenant representative’s voice 
was not diminished by those who choose to not attend meetings but wanted to 
simultaneously be involved in decision making; a position declared by the regulator. 

 
30.53 Dave Eve enquired if it would be better to start with the survey. 
 
30.54 Rachel Chasseaud agreed and apologised for the mishandling of the situation at the 

beginning. She stated that officers had nothing to gain from a specific outcome. 
 
30.55 John McCabe criticised the process. 
 
30.56 AGREED-that the report is satisfactory 
 
30.57 (Item 1 on 3 star – Homing in) 
 
30.58 Becky Purnell explained the newly introduced 3 star system. 
 
30.59 AGREED-that the report be noted. 
 
30.60 (Item 2 on 3 star – Timing of meetings) 
 
30.61 Becky Purnell stated she would welcome the views of the panel regarding proposals 

to spread the date of panels over the year more fairly. She proposed to replace Area 
Panel meetings in January with March. 

 
30.62 John McCabe has stated that area panels were convened to consider this, he noted 

that 1 month to consider the budget would not be long enough. 
 
30.63 Becky Purnell stated that area panels would get further information in December. 
 
30.64 AGREED- To put on the online diary. 
 
 
31 DRAFT ASSET MANAGEMENT STRATEGY 
 
31.1 John Currell presented the Draft Asset Management Strategy report 
 
31.2 Terry Hill enquired if this linked in with the discussion held at the Planning HRA. 
 
31.3 John Currell stated that it was a long term income and expenditure program not a 

capital program, he noted that it will go to Housing Committee in March. 
 
31.4 Terry Hill enquired what was rejected. 
 
31.5 John Currell stated that the HRA capital program was rejected. 

5



 

6 
 

HOUSING MANAGEMENT PANEL: NORTH AREA 
 

4 FEBRUARY 2016 

 
31.6 Martin Reed stated that the program looks at how we are going to spend on 

investment in new homes, he noted that this was subject to the financial management 
plan. He also stated that people can still have input in the strategy. 

 
31.7 John McCabe enquired if there was a possibility of having solar panels.  
 
31.8 John Currell stated that there are commitments in this program to help residents 

reduce bills, there are already 300 houses with solar panels. He noted that where it 
didn’t provide value for money, it was not decided upon. 

 
31.9 RESOLVED – That the report be noted. 
 
32 QUARTER 3 PERFORMANCE REPORT 
 
32.1 Rachel Chasseaud presented the Quarter 3 Performance Report highlighting that rent 

collection is generally good, ASBO performance is good, there is a mistake at the 
bottom of the which should read, “quarter 3”, finally in response to tenancy fraud 19 
properties have so far been taken back. She stated that by the time of print, the full 
details hadn’t been finalised, there will be a more substantial report going to housing 
and new homes committee and it will be circulated once it has been uploaded to the 
website. She furthered that residents will receive the full report in April.  

 
32.2 Dave Eve stated his surprise about the number of tenancy fraud cases. 
 
32.3 Rachel Chasseaud stated that there were some cases where they fraud was 

suspected but often no actual case was found. She noted the positive fact that more 
people are reporting cases of suspected fraud and as a result more investment cases 
are being chased. 

 
32.4 RESOLVED-That the report be noted.  
 
33 REVIEW REPORT 
 
33.1 Becky Purnell presented the Review Report explaining that the resident involvement 

review in 2012 has to be reviewed and assessed every 3 years. She further explained 
that some work has started such as residents reviewing the code of conduct, that 
residents are experiencing difficulty recruiting new panel members; out of 1450 
tenants and 200 leaseholders most affirm that they would be happy to provide a view 
via a comprehensive survey but not to attend a meeting. She noted there will be an 
update at the next July Area Panel. 

 
33.2 Jane McCloughlan enquired by what medium will the survey become available. 
 
33.3 Becky Purnell stated surveys will become available by phone interview or online. 
 
33.4 Jane Hunter stated that area panel meetings often get bogged down in irrelevant chat 

as a result there is a short amount of time to discuss any other business at the end of 
the agenda. 

 
33.5 Becky Purnell suggested that residents and officers arrive half an hour before in 

advance in order to take on concerns of residents 1-2-1. 

6



 

7 
 

HOUSING MANAGEMENT PANEL: NORTH AREA 
 

4 FEBRUARY 2016 

 
33.6 Rachel Chasseaud agreed that an early start for officers could be achieved. 
 
33.7 AGREED – that the report be noted. 
 
 
34 CITY WIDE REPORTS 
 
34.1 AGREED – that the reports be noted. 
 
 
35 ANY OTHER BUSINESS 
 
35.1 John Marchant stated that the attendance figure at the recent City Wide Conference 

was roughly 49-50. 
 
  
 
 
The meeting concluded at 21:10. 
 
Signed Chair 

Dated this  day of 
 

7



8



 

Item 40 on agenda 

Items from the North Tenant Only meeting held on 03/05/16 

1. Setting start and end dates for repairs and improvements 

The meeting felt that residents still don’t receive clear and up-to-date information about 

when repair and improvement work will commence and when it will be completed. It is 

understood that sometimes these dates have to be moved. However, it is reasonable for 

residents to be advised of planned start and finish dates, and for them to be updated 

when these dates have to be changed. 

This was previously raised in the Blue Pages for the Area Panels on 10th December 

2015 and 4th February 2016, but the meeting felt that this matter is still not fully 

resolved.  

Action 1: III (3 stars) It was agreed to raise this at the Area Panel and request what 

procedures are in place to inform residents of changes to start and end dates for 

planned work. 

Action 2: I (1 star) When local Associations know of work that has been delayed, they 

can follow this up on behalf of residents to request up-to-date information. If this is not 

provided, a formal complaint can be made. 

___________________________________________________________________ 

Response from Scott Lunn, General Building Manager, Tel: 01273 290282 

 

As previously stated, timescales for individual projects are subject to change depending 

on need and overall assessment.  There can be various reasons for this which can be 

explained as and when this happens such as any urgent work identified or budget 

restraints.  The majority of city wide projects are also subject to statutory leaseholder 

consultation and we are required by law to ensure we have taken full regard to any 

leaseh
[...]
pection of any flue with void/ roof spaces 

8) Testing of ‘hardwired’ smoke/ CO alarms 

9) Visual inspection /safety check of tenants own appliances (cookers, gas fires) 

 

21



 

13. Window replacements on Bates Estate 

Window replacements are scheduled for Bates Estate for 2017. However, work on the 

old Selsfield Drive Housing Office site is due to start in October 2016, and residents will 

be adversely affected by the noise and dust. 

The Residents Association made a request on 31st March for the properties that will be 

most affected (1 24 and 25–36 Selsfield Drive) to have their window replacements 

brought forward.  

No response has been received so far. 

Action: II  It was agreed to raise this at the Area Panel to ask if this proposal is being 

considered. 

 

Response from Scott Lunn, General Building Manager, Property & Investment 

01273 290282 

 

Bates estate windows phase 1 is in the provisional planned window replacement 

programme for 2019-20 at present, but may be moved if budget /circumstances change.  

The estate would probably take at least 3 - 4 years funding to complete all blocks.  

Therefore it would be difficult to justify undertaking window replacement to one 

individual block at this time although we are committed to ongoing repairs where 

necessary. 

 

The contractors working on the site at Selsfield Drive will be part of the 'considerate 

contractor scheme and under CDM2015 regulations will be required to consider any 

potential risks to local residents.  The Regeneration Team will also conduct community 

engagement to allow local residents to voice any concerns. 

22



 

14. Front Door at Dudeney Lodge 

The entrance door at Dudeney Lodge is not a security door and does not shut properly, 

particularly when it is windy. This makes residents feel very insecure. 

The Residents Association has asked for a new door and has been told that they will 

have to wait 14 years. 

Action: II  It was agreed to raise t
[...]
 37 cases closed, of which 2 resulted in tenancy legal action 

 136 open ASB cases. 
 
Tenancy management 
 

 2 properties taken back due to fraud 

 121 open fraud cases under investigation 

 34 tenancies sustained. 
 

 
 

95% 

98% 98% 

93%

94%

95%

96%

97%

98%

Q3 2015/16 Q4 2015/16 Q1 2016/17

Lifts restored to service within 24 hours 

7 7 

2 

0

2

4

6

8

Q3 2015/16 Q4 2015/16 Q1 2016/17

Properties taken back due to 
tenancy fraud 

96% 

100% 100% 

94%

96%

98%

100%

Q3 2015/16 Q4 2015/16 Q1 2016/17

Closed TSO cases where the 
tenancy was sustained 

40



  Item 42  

1 
 

Area Panel: July 2016 

Briefing Paper:  Code of Conduct 

  

Background 

The Code of Conduct was developed as part of the Everyone Counts report that was 
agreed by the Housing Committee in December 2012.  Having a robust Code of Conduct 
that explained expected behaviours was the most supported part of the report during the 
consultation process with residents. 

Some residents from the Area Panels and Tenancy Service Improvement Group came 
together with the Resident Involvement Team to undertake a review of the Code of Conduct 
between February and May 2016.  A huge thank you for this constructive piece of work. 

The Resident Involvement Manager also met with the Tenancy, Neighbourhoods, Sheltered 
and Customer Services Managers, and the Resident Involvement Officers.  
 

Key findings and recommendations 

1. The Code of Conduct takes a long time to read, a shorter version is more user 
friendly. 

The draft revised Code of Conduct is shorter, and the Breach of the Code of 
Conduct process is now a separate document. 

A shorter set of Ground Rules for meetings has also been developed. 

 

2. It has been useful to use at activities in the community room organised by the 
association. 

The fact that the Code can be used in association and resident involvement 
activities has been made more explicit. 

 

3. The Everyone Counts Report said the committee would sign the Code and it would 
be displayed at meetings, in practice the Code was simply circulated, is this 
sufficient? 

The Model Constitution refers to the Code of Conduct so it is not necessary to 
get members to sign it.  A laminated copy of the Code and the Ground Rules 
will be circulated to all meeting / activities organisers to display. 

 

4. There is no guidance on when a resident resigns or is voted off a committee how 
long does this stand.  Should there be different timescales for different levels of poor 
behaviour? 

Residents have recommended that the person cannot take part in the following 
annual general or election meeting.  This will be explained when a person 
offers their resignation. 

 

41



  Item 42  

2 
 

5. There is no guidance on when someone behaves poorly at a number of meetings.  
Can an association ask them not to attend future meetings, and if so how long would 
this be for?  Or is this a local matter for associations to decide? 

This should be up to associations to decide, a clause could be added to the 
constitution if agreed by members. 

 

6. The unacceptable behaviour form is only of use for behaviours at meetings or 
activities. 

The unacceptable behaviour form has only been used once regarding 
unwitnessed behaviour outside of a meeting.  Otherwise breaches of the Code 
have been reported in person, over the phone or by email.  The form should be 
removed.   

 

7. The Code is useful for the behaviour of everyone at meetings and association 
activities as a person can be asked to modify their behaviour or leave.   

The ultimate sanction is that it is requested that a person be removed from the 
committee or is removed from a Housing led meeting.   

 Anti-social behaviour is a breach of the Tenancy Agreement. 

A section about reporting anti-social behaviour has been added.  This is from 
the last Area Panel briefing note (December 2015) about the Code. 

 
 
 
 
Contact:         

Becky Purnell, Resident Involvement
[...]

member of a housing working group 

1. Attempt to resolve amicably when it occurs. 

2. Refer to the service manager or Resident Involvement Team as soon 
as possible. 

3. Relevant officer investigates and informally meets the person. 

4. If a potential breach of tenancy may be referred to the Tenancy Team. 

5. In most cases person apologises and commits to not repeating 
behaviour. 

6. If the behaviour is repeated person asked to withdraw involvement. 

46



  Item 42 

 

Outcomes 

Depending on the circumstances, potential outcomes could be: 

1. An apology is accepted. 

2. An undertaking is agreed  -  eg to complete specific training or to stop a 
particular action. 

3. The person might be removed from the housing working group. 

4. The association might be asked to remove the person from the 
committee. 

5. Tenancy action.  

6. Referral for mediation. 

7. Temporary de-recognition of a TRA. 

8. Permanent de-recognition of a TRA. 

9. Withdrawal of membership of the Area Panel. 

10. Withdrawal of eligibility of Housing grant funding. 

11. Withdrawal of eligibility to bid for the Estates Development Budget. 

 

Length of withdrawal from resident involvement 

When someone is no longer on a group due to the Breach of the Code of 
Conduct process they will be unable to take part in the next annual general or 
elections meeting. 

 

This will be explained to the resident and will apply: 

 When a person resigns from an association through this process. 

 Is voted off the committee of an association through this process. 

 Is asked to leave a Housing led resident working group.  

 

Right to appeal 

1. The person or residents’ group who reported the breach, or the 
person or residents’ group who have been asked to act in response 
to a breach of the code of conduct have the right to appeal. 

2. In the first instance this should be to the Resident Involvement 
Manager or relevant service manager.  

3. If not satisfied with the response refer the 
[...]


 Exploring recognition scheme for tenants and leaseholders who make a 
difference 

 Working on updated Tenant & Resident Association manual, including 
information on setting up informal resident groups 

 

 

 

 

 

 

69



  Item 43 

 

Neighbourhood & Community Service Improvement Group 
3 December 2015 
 

 Delighted to welcome guest speaker from the Brighton and Hove Food 
Partnership 

 Watched a video about community gardening and inspired to start one in 
Hove 

 Will be consulting residents on the estate 

 Idea to include neighbouring residents as well as the immediate 
community 

 Fairly low cost, brings people together, and provides fresh produce  

 

 

Business & Value for Money Service Improvement Group 
7 December 2015 

 Discussed alternative revenue streams for the council 

 Agreed to encourage residents to look out for unused properties for possible use 

 Discussed value for money of service charges 

 Agreed to promote ‘Jargon Buster’ to residents to help simplify technical 
information 

 Looked at the Council’s Performance Report and commented on content 

 

 

70


	Agenda
	2 Minutes of the Previous Meeting
	Minutes

	4 Residents Question Time
	5 Quarter 1 Performance Report
	6 Draft Code of Conduct
	Draft Code of Conduct
	Breach of code of conduct procedure

	7 City Wide Reports
	Lag Committee minutes 14 January 2015
	TDN minutes March 2016
	SHAG Minutes 09.03.16 agreed 110516
	SIG bullets update 12.01.16




Minutes of the meeting


1 
 

BRIGHTON & HOVE CITY COUNCIL 
 

HOUSING MANAGEMENT PANEL: NORTH AREA 
 

7.00pm 28 JULY 2016 
 

LABURNUM GROVE, GROUND FLOOR LOUNGE, BURSTEAD CLOSE, BRIGHTON, 
BN17HX 

 
MINUTES 

 
Present: Councillor Dan Yates (Moulsecoomb and Bevendean Ward) 
  
Representatives: Ray Goble (Elwyn Jones), Des Jones (Hollingdean), Clifford Willett (Bates 
Estate), John Marchant (East Central Moulsecoomb), Bob Spacie (Laburnum Grove), 
Barbara Castleton (North Moulsecoomb), Mary Marchant (North Moulsecoomb) 
Non-Voting Delegates: Walter Sargison (Broadfields), Terrence Hill (Bates Estate), Jane 
Hunter (East Moulsecoomb), Andrew Hunter (East Moulsecoomb)  
Officers: Emma Gilbert (Tenancy Services), Becky Purnell (Resident Involvement Manager)  
 
Guests:  
 
 
1 APOLOGIES 
 
1.1 Apologies were received from Councillors Anne Meadows, Tracey Hill, also from 

Peter O’Connor, Tracey Cox and Ray Metcalf. 
 
2 MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING 
 
2.1 Jane Hunter to be stated as a rep and not a voter. 
 
2.2 Minutes of the previous meeting were agreed. 
 
3 CHAIR'S COMMUNICATIONS 
 
4 RESIDENTS QUESTION TIME 
 
4.1 (Item 1 – Start and end dates for repairs and improvements) 
 
4.2 Residents stated various concerns and requests: 
 

 Length of time spent on end dates 

 Communications issues 

 Request to clarify details highlighting timetables for upcoming work, including a letter 
updating reps of progress during various stages through scaffolding programs 

 
4.3      Officers addressed  resident’s concerns and requests by: 
 

 Noting that the issue of length of time spent on end dates has been on the agenda for 
a long time.  

 That communication is key and will be looked at over time.  



 

2 
 

HOUSING MANAGEMENT PANEL: NORTH AREA 
 

28 JULY 2016 

 Have identified that Mears had identified comms and scaffolding as 2 areas where 
recurring issues are brought up. 

 Will look into possibility of providing letters including details in future. 
 
4.4      (Item 2 – Scaffolding) 
 
4.5     A resident stated concern that the same response had been brought up year after 

year. 
 
4.6    The Officer for Housing stated that Mears understood the issue and agreed that 

management will bring an update on progress and development to the next area panel. 
 
4.7    (Item 3 – EDB Fencing) 
 
4.8    Residents stated the following concerns and statements: 
 

 Issues regarding communication remained prevalent. 

 Residents would be happy to be contacted via internet or letter to groups. 

 Concern surrounding work on fencing still outstanding since last December. 
 
4.9 The Resident Involvement Manager responded to the concerns and statements with 

the following: 
 

 EDB is currently being reviewed. 

 Comms is currently part of the review. 

 Mears have seen a change to how they are managing this. 

 Encouraged residents to use Mears’ EDB phone number or email address in future. 
 
4.10 (Item 4 – Review of Resident Involvement Officers) 
 
4.11 Residents stated positive response towards Resident Involvement Officers.  
 
4.12 (Item 5 – Pricing Policy) 
 
4.13 Residents stated the following: 
 

 Concerns surrounding prices when presented with EDB budgeting.  

 Should receive costings before attending EDB meetings. 

 Residents to go around with Mears to see exactly what residents want when Mears 
begin pricing work. 

 
4.14 Officers addressed resident’s requests by the following: 
 

 Agreed with resident’s concerns regarding pricing and despatch of information 
regarding costings prior to EDB meetings. 

 Depending on whether there’s enough time there may be scope for residents to join 
Mears to visit assessment of works to take place. 

 
4.15 (Item 6 – Washing Machines) 
 
4.16 Residents expressed the following concerns and enquiries: 



 

3 
 

HOUSING MANAGEMENT PANEL: NORTH AREA 
 

28 JULY 2016 

 

 Consultation was a waste of BHCC’s time. 

 Residents voted against the card system due to the high cost required to modify the 
machines. 

 Enquired how much officer time was spent on this. 

 BHCC should have consulted residents to begin with. 
 
4.17 The Chair and Officers responded to the concerns with the following: 
 

 Chair stated that the report brought to next Area Panel should quantify the amount of 
officer’s time spent on this. 

 Head of Income, Involvement and Improvement, stated that consultation with 
members at either time would have been met with scepticism. 

 
4.18 (Item 7 – Future of homing in) 
 
4.19 Residents expressed positive comments: 
 

 Stated happiness with sign up of BHCC online whilst retaining option for hard copy of 
information. 

 That the ease of access and wealth of information online including option to receive 
hard copy information should be further publicised. 

 
4.20 Officers responded to resident’s concerns by stating: 
 

 Residents could save money on postage and printing by viewing publication online. 

 BHCC introducing “my account” online to allow residents to look at rent accounts and 
‘homing in’. 

 Under this scheme it will be easier for tenants to opt in and out. 
 
4.21 (Item 8 – Sub-contractor Overcharging) 
 
4.22 Residents expressed the following concern: 
 

 Enquired if anyone had been charged by the police.  
 
4.23 Officers allayed concerns by stating: 
 

 The money owed has been paid back, £500000 was paid back. All outstanding money 
was paid back. 

 
4.24 (Item 9 – Wheelie Bins and rubbish) 
 
4.25 Residents stated the following concerns and enquiries: 
 

 That Chair received special treatment due to the position of being a Councillor and 
that residents do not receive the same quick response time. 

 If BHCC could make it a bylaw to take out the rubbish. 
 
4.26 The Chair and Officers responded to resident’s concerns: 
 



 

4 
 

HOUSING MANAGEMENT PANEL: NORTH AREA 
 

28 JULY 2016 

 Chair refuted the claim that position as Councillor had been the reason for quick 
response time. 

 Chair clarified that a decision to make the removal of rubbish by BHCC would need 
approval by Privvie Council a function removed by national government. 
 

4.27 (Item 10 – HMOs) 
 
4.28 Residents stated this would be a good subject for LATs. 
 
4.29 (Items 11+12 – Fumes from boiler outlets) 
 
4.30 A resident requested if K&T could attend Area Panel meetings in future for questions 

and answers session. 
 
4.31 Officers stated that will ask in future, suggested residents should email K&T directly 

for a quicker response to any questions. 
 
4.32 (Item 13 – Window replacement on Bates Estate) 
 
4.33 Residents expressed concern regarding previous request to bring in planned window 

replacements, however instead receiving deviation and change. Residents enquired 
why the schedule had slipped. 

 
4.34 Officers stated the plans were based on the premise that there was going to be work 

in to 2017. 
 
4.35 (Item 14 – Front door at Dudeney Lodge) 
 
4.36 Resolved that the report be agreed. 
 
4.37 (Item 15 – Health and safety regulations in senior housing) 
 
4.38 Agreed that the report be kept for the next meeting. 
 
4.39 (Item 16 – Three star items) 
 
4.40 All items taken as read and noted. 
 
5 QUARTER 1 PERFORMANCE REPORT 
 
5.1 The Head of Income Involvement & Improvement introduced the report and explained 

that it was a brief report due to the despatch times of the agenda. It was agreed that 
the residents would be informed when the full report was available on the website and 
hardcopies could be sent to residents who did not have internet access. The following 
points were highlighted: 

 

 Rent arrears had reduced and it was believed this was due to the welfare reform 
work that had been completed. 

 The phone line issues with the Customer Services & Complaints team had been 
resolved and the figures had therefore been improved since the last performance 
report. 



 

5 
 

HOUSING MANAGEMENT PANEL: NORTH AREA 
 

28 JULY 2016 

 The letting time for properties had been improved; however, there had been 
problems with senior housing lets. It was explained that current work was being 
completed and this had brought down the average turnaround time for senior 
housing. 

 A high number of repairs had been completed and there had been an 
improvement with appointments being kept with Mears and tenants. 

 There had been two cases of antisocial behaviour where legal action had been 
sought. 

 Work was being done to prevent tenancy fraud and two properties had been re-
let in the last quarter. Residents were encouraged to report suspected fraudulent 
cases and these would be investigated. The Head of Tenancy Services added 
that 37 properties had been returned to the Council in the last year.  

 
5.2 In response to queries from the Panel the Head of Income Involvement & 

Improvement clarified: 
 

 Data collected from the estate inspections could be included in the next Quarter 
Performance report. 

 The Officers agreed to look into including the satisfaction of the EDB Budget in a 
future Quarter Performance report; however, noted that it would be difficult to 
gather the data.  

 
5.3 RESOLVED – That the Panel agreed to note the report. 
 
6 DRAFT CODE OF CONDUCT 
 
6.1 The Resident Involvement Manager introduced the report and stated the following: 
 

 The Code of Conduct was developed as part of the Everyone Counts report that was 
agreed by the Housing Committee in December 2012. 

 The Code of Conduct had not been rewritten; however, a shorter set of ground rules 
for meetings had been developed, which was similar, to make them more user 
friendly. 

 The residents should decide whether a section in the constitution should be added to 
include the protocol for when a resident behaves poorly at a number of meetings.  

 Residents had added a section called “Length of Withdrawal from Resident 
Involvement” after a previous breach. 

 
6.2 RESOLVED – That the Panel agreed to note the report. 
 
7 CITY WIDE REPORTS 
 
7.1 AGREED – to note the reports. 
 
7.2 Head of Income, Involvement and Inclusion confirmed the wrong report was provided.  
 
8 ANY OTHER BUSINESS 
 
8.1 An election was held to appoint panel to attend Home Service Improvement Group. 
 
8.2 Ray Metcalf unanimously voted for. 
 



 

6 
 

HOUSING MANAGEMENT PANEL: NORTH AREA 
 

28 JULY 2016 

The meeting concluded at 21:20pm 
 
 
 
Signed Chair 

Dated this  day of 
 


